GAP 2,534 1,485 336 392 1,170 1,988 188

duration of equity

Duration reflects the value-sensitivity to an interest rate
shift, up or down (noted ∆i ):

A positive (negative) duration leads to a decrease (in-
crease) in value when interest rates increase. The higher
the absolute value of the duration, the higher the sensitivity
of the value to an interest rate movement. The duration
of equity measures the sensitivity of the fair value of the
Bank’s equity in respect to an interest rate shift.

The Bank’s equity duration limit is fixed at 8 years. At the
end of December 2009, the equity duration was slightly
above 3 years, so remaining below its usual average range
of 4 to 6 years.

While the duration of equity measures the sensitivity
of the value to very small interest rate movements, the
Bank also monitors the variability of the value for big-
ger interest rate shocks. This is shown in the following
section.

interest rate sensitivity of the fair value of equity

The following table shows the impact of a +/- 100 basis
points shift in the yield curve on the global fair value of the
Bank’s activities.

— Duration · ∆i  ∆ Value
Value

=

31/12/2009 31/12/2008
Duration of equity
(in years)

3.12 3.65

consolIDateD
FInancIal
statements
paGe 107

Impact on the fair value at 31 December 2009:

+100 pb. -100 pb.

in million of euros -230.5 +238.5

The interest rate risk indicators Value-at-risk and Earnings-
at-risk will be discussed in the section “ALM risk – other
risk factors”.

ALM risk – currency risk

Any financial product is denominated in a specific cur-
rency and exchange rate risk results from a change in the
exchange rate of that currency to the functional currency
of the Bank, the euro.

No currency risk is taken in the ALM position of the Bank
due to the application of the following principles:

a) loans and bond investments in currencies other than
the functional currency of the Bank must be hedged by a
funding in the corresponding currency.